Incentive Trust 10 950 – 10 950 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 342 342 – – –

Term loan (124 853) (2 143) (122 710) – –

Corporate bond (45 392) (486) (44 906) – –

(60 688) 18 025 (128 510) 31 554 18 243

JASCO ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

75

NOTES TO FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
33.4	 Interest rate risk (continued)

Company

Total
Within

one year
One to

two years
Two to

three years
After

three years
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

2017
Variable rate

Amounts owing by subsidiaries 114 337 16 313 22 500 40 024 35 500
Loan to Jasco Employee Share
Incentive Trust 10 897 – 10 897 – –
Cash and cash equivalents 11 458 11 458 – – –
Term loan (102 698) (2 552) (100 146) – –
Corporate bond (44 571) (834) (43 737) – –
Amounts owing to subsidiaries (5 011) (5 011) – – –

(15 588) 19 374 (110 486) 40 024 35 500

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the group’s profit before tax through the impact on variable rate borrowings and no other impact on equity:

Group Company

Increase/(decrease)
in basis points

2018 2017 2018 2017
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Profit before tax +0,5% (576) (346) 492 575

–0,5% 576 346 (492) (575)

33.5	 Credit risk management
The group’s main exposure to credit risk arises from the group’s normal credit sales to customers and certain financing activities.

The group has a credit risk policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Credit
evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. Ownership of goods only passes on
receipt of payment.

In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the group’s exposure to bad debts
is not significant.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying value of each financial asset in the statement of